
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

8 March 2022 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(6) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’Group (1) 

Robert Benham 
Joshua Chapman 

Roger Ramsey 
Damian White (Vice-Chair) 

Viddy Persaud 
Ciaran White (Chairman) 

 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

Martin Goode 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements tel: 01708 433065 
e-mail: anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 8 March 2022 

 
 

 

 



Governance Committee, 8 March 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (If any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2022/23 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report attached. Members are welcome to propose an alternative nomination at any 

time prior to discussion of this item at the meeting. 
 

5 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2022 (Pages 5 - 54) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election 
Services Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 8 March 2022  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER 
ORGANISATIONS, 2022/23 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Alison McKane 
Interim Deputy Director of Legal & 
Governance 
 
01708 432741 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jacqui Barr 
Senior Democratic Services Support 
Officer 
jacqui.barr@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432439 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 8 March 2022 

 
 
 

 

The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Since the executive governance arrangements were revised, responsibility for 
making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of the 
Council but the Constitution provides that in the case of non-executive appointments, 
it is for this Committee to make decisions 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

That the Committee: 
 

1. In respect of the Hornchurch Housing Trust NOTE the new 
Constitution and agree to APPOINT one Trustee until February 
2026. 
 

 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. HORNCHURCH HOUSING TRUST 
 

1.1 The Hornchurch Housing Trust is a registered charity that administers 
and manages alms house accommodation in the parish of Hornchurch. 
The Trust also has a portfolio of commercial and residential properties.  

 
 

1.2 At present, the Council appoints six Charity Trustees to the Trust 
[...]
  

PREVENT Training 

 
Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent (WRAP) 
training will be delivered by the Local Authority’s Prevent 
Lead. The training will cover what Prevent is and how it 
fits into the Government’s wider CONTEST strategy, the 
signs to look out for in someone who is at risk of being 
radicalised, the current local and national threats and how the referral process 
works. 
 

Thursday 30th June – 7pm 

Climate Change training  

 

The aim of this session is to understand what Climate 
Change is, and what it means for Havering. This session 
will be delivered by Viv Cleary, associate lecturer at the 
Open University.  
 
 
Tuesday 5th July – 5pm 

Supported Housing Strategy  
 
All Members’ Briefing session on the Supported Housing 
Strategy, presented by Katri Wilson, AD Supported 
Housing. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE 

If you are a member of Planning or Licensing Committees, it is  
Mandatory to attend development sessions, otherwise you will not be 
able to participate in these meetings. 

ESSENTIAL 

For ALL 

MEMBERS 

 

ESSENTIAL 

For ALL 

MEMBERS 

 

ESSENTIAL 

For ALL 

MEMBERS 

ESSENTIAL 

For ALL 

MEMBERS 

 

Page 52



 
 

 
Tuesday 9th August – 7pm 

 
Council’s building safety obligations and the Building 
Safety Bill. Delivered by Garry Knights, AD Property 
Services.  
 
 

 
 
 

ESSENTIAL 

For ALL 

MEMBERS 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2022/23
	5 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2022
	Member induction - handbook
	Member induction - programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
8 March 2022 (7.30  - 8.23 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham, Damian White (Vice-Chair), 
Viddy Persaud, Ciaran White (Chairman), 
John Crowder and Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

  

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 
 

Labour Group   
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Joshua Chapman (John Crowder 
substituting) Roger Ramsey (Christine Smith substituting) Ray Morgon (Reg 
Whitney substituting) Barry Mugglestone, Linda Hawthorn and David 
Durant.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
Agenda Item 4. APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2022/23. 
Councillor Damian White, Personal, Formerly a director of Hornchurch 
Housing Trust. 
 

3 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2022/23  
 
A report asked the Committee to note the new Constitution of the 
Hornchurch Housing Trust and to agree the appointment of one Trustee to 
the Trust until February 2026. 



Governance Committee, 8 March 2022 

 
 

 

 
It was unanimously AGREED that: 
 
The new Constitution of the Hornchurch Housing Trust be noted and that 
Councillor John Mylod be appointed as a Trustee of the Hornchurch 
Housing Trust until February 2026.  
 
 

4 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2022  
 
A report gave details of the proposed Member Induction Programme 
following the May 2022 local elections. This included an additional training 
offer compared to the 2018 programme.  
 
The Committee made a number of suggestions for additional Member 
training including on community safety (public protection, licensing, Houses 
of Multiple Occupation) and more in-depth, workshop style training on 
finance issues. It was also suggested that Member training should be 
delivered over a longer period of time and that the Member Development 
Group should be re-established with representatives from each political 
group. 
 
Members also felt it was important to maximise the support available from 
the Local Government Association. Some Members felt a list of contact 
details for officers would be useful but it was pointed out that issues such as 
pothole repairs or missed refuse collection should be reported via the 
Council website or the Members’ portal. This would empower Members to 
resolve more issues themselves. The CRM system would provide this but it 
was accepted that the system needed to be more user friendly. 
 
It was suggested that weekly training or Member Briefing sessions should 
be restarted on Tuesdays following the election. Members could be asked to 
nominate areas to be covered in the briefings. A separate training 
programme would be required for Cabinet Members, possibly lasting 2-4 
weeks following the election. The sessions could be used to give training to 
Members on how issues such as missed refuse collections etc could be 
reported on-line. 
 
Current Members had been asked for their views of the existing Member 
training and it was agreed that it was important that Group Leaders took 
responsibility for encouraging their Members to attend training. It was 
clarified that some training was compulsory for e.g. licensing, pensions and 
planning committees.  
 
It was suggested that a handbook be given to all candidates, detailing the 
training commitment required. The political parties also offered training that 
could be accessed by Members. Members were concerned about wellbeing 
and mental health issues of Councillors and felt that information on this 
should be included in the Member Handbook. The Leader suggested that 



Governance Committee, 8 March 2022 

 
 

 

key dates e.g. Remembrance Day and Holocaust Memorial Day should also 
be listed in the handbook. 
 
It was also suggested that perhaps the limit above which gifts and 
hospitality needed to be reported should be raised from £25 to £100. 
Members expressed some confusion about the position with Councillor 
parking and the Chief Executive would clarify this and arrange for details to 
be put in the handbook.  
 
It was noted that money saved on printing agendas, the Member courier run 
etc could increase the budget for Member training. A paper on this could be 
brought to a future meeting of Governance Committee. Some Members did 
raise concerns about the stopping of hard copies and felt it was important to 
get the technology right. It was confirmed that an electronic copy of the 
Member Handbook would be sent to all Members.  
 
It was AGREED that the Member Development Group be restarted and that 
the comments made by the Committee as outlined above be considered. 
The report and programme of training sessions was otherwise noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


